#### Part I:

## Parade of Camaraderie and Friendship

December 10, 2019 Baguio Athletic Bowl

Assembly Time: 7:30 AM, Parking Lot Start of Parade: 8:00 AM

#### Parade Order

- 1. Colors Philippine Flag, Division Banner and City Banner
- 2. 2019 Palarong Panlungsod Banner
- 3. Schools Division Office Officials
- 4. 2019 Palarong Panlungsod Officiating Officials
- 5. Baguio Central Elementary District
- 6. Lucban Elementary District
- 7. Mabini Elementary District
- 8. North Quezon Elementary Distirct
- 9. Quezon Elementary District
- 10. West Baguio Elementary District
- 11. Baguio City High Secondary District
- 12. Lucban-Mabini Secondary District
- 13. Quezon-North Quezon Secondary District
- 14. West Baguio-Baguio Central Secondary District

### Part II:

### Opening Program

Baguio Athletic Bowl, 9:00 AM

National Anthem Invocation

Baguio Hymn

PINES CITY NHS CHOIR PINES CITY NHS CHOIR PINES CITY NHS CHOIR

Welcome Remarks

SORAYA T. FACULO, PhD

OIC-Office of the Asst. Schools Division Superintendent

Officer-in-Charge

Office of the Chief Education Supervisor, SGOD

Roll Call

LOLITA A. MANZANO, EdD

Education Program Supervisor, MAPEH

MARIE CAROLYN B. VERANO, CESO VI, Schools Division Superintendent SORAYA T. FACULO, PhD, OIC-OASDS, OIC-OCES, SGOD

JULIET C. SANNAD, EdD, Chief Education Supervisor, CID JERRY C. YMSON, Education Program Supervisor, SGOD

Hoisting of the District Banners

Public Schools District Supervisors and District Sports Coordinators

Message HON. BENJAMIN B. MAGALONG

City Mayor

Lighting of the Friendship Flame REZA N. RAHMANI JR.

Taekwondo Gold Medalist 2019 Palarong Pambansa

Athletes' Oath of Amateurism DANIELLE R. SANSAN

Wrestling Gold Medalist 2019 Palarong Pambansa

Oath of Technical Officials JERRY C. YMSON

**Education Program Supervisor SGOD** 

Declaration of the Formal Opening of 2019 Palarong Panlungsod

MARIE CAROLYN B. VERANO, CESO VI

Schools Division Superintendent

Tossing of Ceremonial Ball

To be led by: MARIE CAROLYN B. VERANO, CESO VI, SDS

SORAYA T. FACULO, PhD, OIC-OASDS, OIC-OCES, SGOD

HON. BENJAMIN B. MAGALONG, City Mayor

Assisted by: JULIET C. SANNAD, EdD, Chief Education Supervisor, CID

JERRY C. YMSON, Education Program Supervisor, SGOD LOLITA A. MANZANO, Education Program Supervisor, MAPEH

Masters of the Ceremonies: Christorey C. Simangan & Elaine B. Cabuag

## ATHLETES' OATH OF AMATEURISM

I (state your name) do solemnly swear that in joining the 2019 Palarong Panlungsod shall abide by its rules and regulations, subscribe to the true spirit of sportsmanship, promote happy fellowship and camaraderie. To help me attain this pledge, I shall be guided by the dictum "FOR WHEN THE ONE GREAT SCORER COMES TO MARK AGAINST YOUR NAME, HE WRITES – NOT THAT YOU WON OR LOST – BUT HOW YOU PLAYED THE GAME". So help me God.

# OATH OF TECHNICAL OFFICIALS

We, the officials of the 2019 Palarong
Panlungsod do hereby solemnly swear to
perform the duties and responsibilities
assigned to us to the best of our abilities with
the highest degree of honesty and integrity in
the true spirit of fair play. So help us God.



Theme: "Nagkaka-isa sa Panalo"

December 10-11, 2019 Baguio Athletic Bowl